
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Lenaghan, Pike and Rees

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday 30 November 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

22 November 2016

Contact Officer: Nicholas Rogers 023 9244 6233
Email:  nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 21 September 2016. 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016  5 - 32

7 Internal Audit Progress Report  

To note the Internal Audit Progress Report.
 

33 - 44

8 Monitoring Officer's Update  



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you
[...]
man;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





16
Governance & Audit Committee 

21 September 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 21 September 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Lenaghan and Mackey

54 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pike and Rees.

55 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 29 June 2016 be approved as a correct record.

56 Matters Arising 

The Committee were informed that the NORSE JVC would have its own audit 
processes as it is a separate legal entity to the Council. The Committee was 
also informed that the process of reporting corporate risks was under review 
and would be included in future meetings.

57 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

58 Chairman's Report 

There were no matters that the Chairman wished to report to the Committee.

59 External Audit Results Report 2015/16 

The Committee considered the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 
March 2016 presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Emma Bryant and Andrew 
Brittain of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this item 
and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.



17
Governance & Audit Committee 

21 September 2016

The Audit Results Report summarised the findings from the 2015/16 audit. The 
Committee were informed that two unadjusted audit differences had been 
identified relating to the cashflow statement and the collection fund, which 
management had chosen not to adjust. The Committee were also advised of 
the significant audit risks that had been identified and the assurances given for 
these risks.

Ernst and Young passed on their thanks to the Council’s staff for their 
assistance during the course of their work.

RESOLVED that 

1) the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2016 from 
external auditors be noted; and

2) the rationale for two unadjusted audit differences relating to the cashflow 
statement and the collection fund be endorsed.

60 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2015/16 

The Corporate Accountancy Team Leader presented the Committee with the 
Statement of Accounts 2015-2016 and the Letter of Representation.

The Statement of Accounts detailed the Council’s financial position against 
budgets in 2015/2016, while also outlining arrangements for 2016/2017 
onwards. The Letter of Representation set out the Council’s response to the 
external auditors and explanation of uncorrected audit differences.

RESOLVED that;

1) The Committee agreed the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, that the 
Chairman certified the approval by signing page 20 of the accounts and 
S151 Officer certified the approval of the Accounts by signing page 20 
and page 27 of the Accounts; and

2) The Committee agreed the draft Letter of Representation, and the 
Chairman of the Committee and S151 Officer signed the letter.

61 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report presented by 
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership, who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered 
members’ questions in connection with the report.

The Committee were informed the work of Internal Audit was on track and there 
were no significant issues to be highlighted at this stage.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.



18
Governance & Audit Committee 

21 September 2016

62 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) - Annual Review Letter 2016 

The Committee considered the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter 2016. 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

63 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the review of the 
Constitution was on-going to ensure it remained fit for purpose. The Committee 
were also informed that there were currently no outstanding Code of Conduct 
complaints.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.47 pm





NON-EXEMPT          

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance And Audit Committee 30 November 2016

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16
Ernst & Young

FOR INFORMATION

Cabinet Lead: Cllr Mike Cheshire

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report

3.0 Summary

3.1 The purpose of this letter is to communicate to the Members of 
Havant Borough Council and external stakeholders, including 
members of the public, the key messages of the 2015/16 audit.

4.0 Reports

4.1 The Annual Audit Letter is attached to this report.  

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications



Agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service:  13.11.16
Head of Finance: 13.11.16
Head of Legal: 09.11.16

Contact Officer: Kevin Harlow
Job Title: Central Finance Team Leader
Telephone: 01730 234126
E-Mail: kevin.harlow@havant.gov.uk



Ernst & Young LLP

Havant Borough Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016

October 2016



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

Executive Summary ....
[...]
at auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit
Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.

This Annual Audit Letter is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Members of the audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, as
appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party.

Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you
may take the issue up with your usual partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our
service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute.

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


Executive Summary



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Havant Borough Council

EY ÷ 2

Executive Summary

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Havant Borough Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the year
ended 31 March 2016.

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Area of Work Conclusion

Opinion on the Council’s:
► Financial statements

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the
Council as at 31 March 2016 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended.

► Consistency of other information published
with the financial statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual
Accounts.

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in
your use of resources.

Area of Work Conclusion

Reports by exception:
► Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.

► Written recommendations to the Council,
which should be copied to the Secretary of
State

We had no matters to report.

► Other actions taken in relation to our
responsibilities under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014

We had no matters to report.



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Havant Borough Council

EY ÷ 3

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on
our review of the Council’s Whole of
Government Accounts return (WGA).

The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not
perform any audit procedures on the consolidation pack.

As a result of the above we have also:

Area of Work Conclusion

Issued a report to those charged with
governance of the Council communicating
significant findings resulting from our audit.

Our Audit Results Report was issued on 21 September 2016.

Issued a certificate that we have completed the
audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the
National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit
Practice.

Our certificate was issued on 22 September 2016.

In December 2016 we will also issue a report to those charged with governance of the Council summarising the certification work we have
undertaken.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work.

Andrew Brittain

Executive Director
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP



Purpose



Annual 
[...]
es of the service area under review.  Assurance opinions 
are categorised as follows:

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control 
framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk

No Fundamental weaknesses  identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2016

                                                                                                                             5                                                                                                       

3. Performance dashboard 

% of plan 
delivered 
(including 

carry forward)

22% 
Complete

15% Yet to 
Commence

63% Work 
in Progress

% Positive Customer Feedback

Actual 
97%

Target 
90%

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards / Local Government Application Note

An ‘External Quality Assessment’ of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in September 2015.  The report concluded: 

 ‘It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’ (top grading) to all of the 
principles contained within the International Professional Practice Framework (IPPF); Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS); and the Local Government Application Note (LAGN). 



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2016

                                                                                                                             6                                                                                                       

4. Status of ‘Live’ Reports

Management Actions
(‘High Priority’)

Audit Review Report 
Date

Audit 
Sponsor

Assurance 
Opinion

Reported Not 
Accepted

Pending Cleared Overdue

IT Partnership Agreement 27/05/15 HoPRQ Adequate 5 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 5 (0) 0 (0)

Human Resources 07/10/15 HoOD Limited 15 (8) 0 (0) 0 (0) 15 (8) 0 (0)

Insurance 01/04/16 HoF Adequate 2 (0) 0 (0) 1 (0) 1 (0) 0 (0)

New IT applications/Finance System 
Access Controls 03/05/16 HoPRQ Adequate 2 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 1 (0) 1 (0)

Local Government Transparency Code 
2015 06/05/16 HoF Adequate 7 (3) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 7 (3)

Main Accounting 06/05/16 HoF Adequate 5 (1) 0 (0) 0 (0) 3 (1) 2 (0)

Performance Management 26/05/16 HoPRQ Substantial 3 (0) 0 (0) 2 (0) 1 (0) 0 (0)

Accounts Receivable / Debtors 
Management 15/08/16 HoF Adequate 3 (0) 0 (0) 2 (0) 1 (0) 0 (0)

Contract Management 16/08/16 HoPRQ Adequate 3 (2) 0 (0) 1 (0) 2 (2) 0 (0)

Asset Management 07/09/16 HoES Adequate 11 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 11 (0) 0 (0)

Lease Income 10/10/16 HoF Adequate 1 (0) 0 (0) 1 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)

Procurement 13/10/16 HoPRQ Adequate 5 (3) 0 (0) 3 (1) 2 (2) 0 (0)



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2016

                                                                                                                             7                                                                                                       

Audit Sponsor

Head of Organisational Development HoOD

Head of Customer Services HoCS

Head of Finance HoF

Head of Programmes, Redesign and Quality HoPRQ

Head of Research and Marketing HoRM

Head of Environmental Services HoES

Head of Planning HoP

Head of Neighbourhood Support HoNS

Head of Coastal Partnership HoCP

Steering Group SG

5. Executive Summaries of new reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion

There are no new reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion.



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2016

                                                                                                                             8                                                                                                       

6. Fraud and Irregularities

In accordance with the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 there is a requirement on local authorities to publish the following 
information with regard counter fraud work:

Local Government Transparency Code 2015 

Part 2 Requirements - Fraud

01.04.16 – 31.07.16

Number of occasions powers under the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud (Power to Require Information) (England) 
Regulations 2014, or similar powers have been used Nil

Total number (absolute and full time equivalent) of employees undertaking investigations and prosecutions of fraud 2 fte*

Total number (absolute and full time equivalent) of professionally accredited counter fraud specialists 4 fte*

Total amount of time spent by the authority on the investigation and prosecution of fraud 3 days

Total number of fraud cases investigated 0**

*relates to internal audit staff across the wider SIAP only (does not include other areas of the Council that may affect reported figures i.e. legal, HR, Trading Standards, 
departmental investigating officers etc.)

**the definition of fraud is as set out by the Audit Commission in Protecting the Public Purse - ‘the intentional false representation, including failure to declare information 
or abuse of position that is carried out to make gain, cause loss or expose another to the risk of loss.’



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2016

                                                                                                                             9                                                                                           
[...]
                                                        

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Accounts Receivable / Debt 
Management

HoF    

Information technology

ICT Contract SG  

ICT Hosted Services HoPRQ    

Personalisation Programme HoRM  

Corporate objectives

Norse South East – 
Transition/Mobilisation

HoES     

Norse South East – Governance 
Arrangements

HoES  

Norse South East – Facilities 
Costing

HoES  

Thematic Review HoF

Developers Obligations and 
Contributions / Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

HoP




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016
	16 HBC Annual Audit Letter - final
	Havant Borough Council
	Contents
	In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued ‘‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies 2015-16’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk)
	The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
	The ‘Terms of Appointment from 1 April 2015’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
	This Annual Audit Letter is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Members of the audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party.
	In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued ‘‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies 2015-16’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk)The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.The ‘Terms of Appointment from 1 April 2015’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.This Annual Audit Letter is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Members of the audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party.Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute.
	Area of Work
	Conclusion
	Opinion on the Council’s:
	Opinion on the Council’s:
	Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2016 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended.
	Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts.
	We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources.
	Area of Work
	Conclusion
	Reports by exception:
	Reports by exception:
	The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council
	We had no matters to report in the public interest.
	We had no matters to report.
	We had no matters to report.
	Area of Work
	Conclusion
	Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on our review of the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return (WGA).
	The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the consolidation pack.
	The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the consolidation pack.
	Area of Work
	Conclusion
	Issued a report to those charged with governance of the Council communicating significant findings resulting from our audit.
	Our Audit Results Report was issued on 21 September 2016.
	Our Audit Results Report was issued on 21 September 2016.
	Issued a certificate that we have completed the audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice.
	Our certificate was issued on 22 September 2016.
	Our certificate was issued on 22 September 2016.
	Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on you Whole of Government Accounts return. The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the return.
	Risk
	Conclusion
	Management override of controls
	A risk present on all audits is that management is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability to manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly, and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding co

Minutes of the meeting


1
Governance & Audit Committee 

30 November 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 30 November 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Lenaghan, Pike and Perry (Standing Deputy)

64 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davis and Rees.

65 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
21 September 2016 be approved as a correct record.

66 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

67 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

68 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman expressed his sadness at the passing of Councillor Mackey and 
stated his gratitude for the work he had undertaken for the Committee.

69 Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016 

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016 as presented by 
Ernst and Young LLP. Emma Bryant of Ernst and Young LLP joined the 
meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in 
connection with the report.

The Annual Audit letter summarised the findings from the 2015/16 audit. The 
letter gave an ‘Unqualified’ opinion on the Council’s financial statements and 
concluded that proper arrangements to secure value for money were in place.

During the course of the discussion, members requested further details on the 
bank reconciliation difference identified in the Annual Audit Letter.



2
Governance & Audit Committee 

30 November 2016

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016 from Ernst and Young LLP 
be noted.

70 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report presented by 
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership, who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered 
members’ questions in connection with the report.

The Committee were informed the work of Internal Audit was on track and there 
were no significant issues to be highlighted at this stage. 

During the course of the discussion, members requested clarification on the 
overdue management actions relating to the Local Government Transparency 
Code 2015.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

71 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Code of 
Conduct Policy was being updated and the review of the Constitution was on-
going to ensure it remained fit for purpose.

The Committee were also informed that there were currently no outstanding 
Code of Conduct complaints. 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm


